John H. (Jack) Williams

John H. (Jack) Williams, 86, of Fairview Township passed away peacefully Friday, Feb. 26, 2016, surrounded by his family.

Born in Ashley on Aug. 24, 1928, he was the son of the late Harry and Martha Williams. He was educated in Ashley schools and was a graduate of Hanover High School, Class of 1947.

A U.S. Army Korean War veteran, he was a former member of Ashley Presbyterian Church.

John was the owner of Monitor Rubberstamp Co., Mountain Top.

A Crestwood school board member for 30 years, he served in various positions. He was also a member of the IU Intermediate Unit 19. He was a member of Coalville Lodge, No. 474, F&AM, of Ashley, and American Legion Mountain Post 781.

Surviving, in addition to his loving wife of 63 years, the former Eleanor Vinscavage, are daughters, Linda (Paul) Hughes and Carol (George) Yeager; sons, Harry (Elna) Williams and John (Sally) Williams; and grandchildren, George and Amanda Yeager, Paul Hughes, Samantha and John Henry Williams and Christie and Cari Ann Williams.

Private funeral services will be held Thursday at Desiderio Funeral Home Inc., 436 S. Mountain Blvd., Mountain Top, with Chaplain Joseph Rafferty officiating. Interment will follow in Albert Cemetery, Mountain Top.

The family would like to thank Celtic Hospice for the loving care given to Pop throughout his illness, as well as a sincere thank you to Paula Abrentaes and Judy Delaney for their care and support.



Funeral Home
Desiderio Funeral Home Inc
436 S Mountain Blvd Mountain Top, PA 18707
(570) 474-9800

Published in Citizens' Voice on Mar. 1, 2016